
 
 
To: Members of the  

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe (Chairman) 

Councillor Mike Botting (Vice-Chairman) 
 Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Nicholas Bennett J.P., Robert Evans, Kira Gabbert, 

Mike Jack, Josh King, Jonathan Laidlaw, Andrew Lee, Keith Onslow, 
Melanie Stevens, Harry Stranger, Ryan Thomson, Sam Webber and 
Alison Stammers 

 
 A meeting of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee will be held at Bromley 

Civic Centre on WEDNESDAY 6 JULY 2022 AT 7.00 PM  

 
PLEASE NOTE: This meeting will be held in the Council Chamber at the Civic 

Centre, Stockwell Close, Bromley, BR1 3UH. Members of the public can attend the 
meeting: you can ask questions submitted in advance (see item 4 on the agenda) or 

observe the meeting. If you wish to attend it will be helpful if you can please contact 
us, before the day of the meeting if possible, using our web-form:  
 

https://www.bromley.gov.uk/Counci lMeetingNoticeOfAttendanceForm   
 

 

 TASNIM SHAWKAT 
Director of Corporate Services & Governance  

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

3    CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 18 AND 26 MAY 
2022 (Pages 3 - 12) 

 

4   QUESTIONS  

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions that are not specific to reports 
on the agenda must have been received in writing 10 working days before the date of 

the meeting - by 5pm on 22 June 2022.  
 
Questions specifically on reports on the agenda should be received within two working 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 0208 461 7743   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 28 June 2022 

https://www.bromley.gov.uk/CouncilMeetingNoticeOfAttendanceForm
http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

days of the normal publication date of the agenda.  Please ensure that questions 

specifically on reports on the agenda are received by the Democratic Services Team 
by 5pm on Thursday 30th June 2022. 

 

5    APPOINTMENT OF HONORARY ALDERMEN (Pages 13 - 18) 

 

6    MINOR CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGE - STANDARDS COMMITTEE (Pages 19 - 24) 

 

7    CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP (Pages 25 - 28) 

 

8    WORK PROGRAMME AND MATTERS ARISING (Pages 29 - 34) 

 

9    LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - MINUTES 25 MAY 2022 (Pages 35 - 40) 

 
 

  



1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the special meeting held at 8.25 pm on 18 May 2022 
following the annual meeting of the Council 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Mike Botting (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Nicholas Bennett MA J.P., 

Robert Evans, Kira Gabbert, Mike Jack, Josh King, 
Jonathan Laidlaw, Andrew Lee, Keith Onslow, 
Melanie Stevens, Harry Stranger, Ryan Thomson and 

Sam Webber 
 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
 Other members of the Council 

 
 

1   PROPORTIONALITY OF SUB-COMMITTEES 

 
RESOLVED that the proportionality of Sub-Committees be agreed as 

follows - 

 
 

 Size Cons Lab LDem Chis Ind  

Industrial Relations 
Sub-Committee  

7 4 2 - 1 - 

Rights of Way Sub-
Committee  

7 5 2 - - - 

Local Joint 

Consultative Cttee 
9 7 2 - - - 

  
 

2   MEMBERS OF SUB-COMMITTEES 

 
RESOLVED that the schedule of Members to serve on Sub-Committees 
be agreed as follows - 

 
(i) INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE  

(usually to include Leader, Deputy Leader, Chairman and Vice-Chairman of 

the General Purposes and Licensing Committee.) 
 

 Councillors 

1 David Cartwright 

2 Dr Sunil Gupta 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
18 May 2022 
 

2 

3 Michael Tickner 

4 (Vacancy) (CON) 

5 Jessica Arnold (LAB) 

6 Rebecca Wiffen (LAB) 

7 Mark Smith (CHIS) 
 
(ii) RIGHTS OF WAY SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 Councillors 

1 Jonathan Andrews 

2 Mike Botting 

3 Simon Fawthrop 

4 Harry Stranger 

5 Michael Tickner 

6 Alisa Igoe (LAB) 

7 Chris Price (LAB) 
 

(iii) LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  

(To include Leader or named Deputy, Chairman of Executive, Resources and 
Contracts Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee or named Deputy and 

Chairman of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee or named 
Deputy) 
 

 Councillors 

1 David Cartwright 

2 Simon Fawthrop 

3 Andrew Lee 

4 Colin Smith 

5 Michael Tickner 

6 Pauline Tunnicliffe 

7 Thomas Turrell 

8 Jessica Arnold (LAB) 

9 Rebecca Wiffen (LAB) 
 

 
(iv)  APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

(1)   All Members of the Council, except Executive Members, be eligible for 
appointment to the Appeals Sub-Committee. 

 
(2) Three Members be drawn as required, to constitute an Appeals Sub-
Committee. 
 
(v) LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

(1)   All Members of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee be 
eligible for appointment to the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 

Page 4



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
18 May 2022 

 

3 
 

(2) Three Members be drawn as required, to constitute a Licensing Sub-
Committee. 

 
3   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN AND VICE-CHAIRMEN OF 

SUB-COMMITTEES 

 
RESOLVED that Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Sub-Committees be 

appointed as follows -  

 
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 
SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

TBC TBC 

RIGHTS OF WAY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 

 
Simon Fawthrop 

 
Jonathan Andrews 

LOCAL JOINT 

CONSULTATIVE 

COMMITTEE 

 
Michael Tickner 

 
(Staff-side 

appointment) 

 

 
The Meeting ended at 8.26 pm 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 5



This page is left intentionally blank



1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 26 May 2022 
 

Present: 

 
Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Mike Botting (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Nicholas Bennett MA J.P., 
Robert Evans, Kira Gabbert, Mike Jack, Josh King, 

Jonathan Laidlaw, Keith Onslow, Harry Stranger, 
Ryan Thomson and Sam Webber 
 
 

 
Also Present: 

 

Councillor Julie Ireland 
 

 

4   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Lee and 
Melanie Stevens. 

 
5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6   QUESTIONS 

 

No questions had been received. 
 
7   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 

APRIL 2022 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5th April 2022 be 
confirmed.  

 

8   APPOINTMENT OF OUTSIDE BODIES 

Report CSD22067 

 
The Committee, on behalf of the Council, considered the appointment of 
Council representatives to serve on a range of outside bodies and 

partnerships. Most appointments were made annually, following the municipal 
year, but a small number of appointments were for three or four year terms of 

office. A schedule of nominations was circulated before the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the appointments set out in Appendix A to these 

minutes be confirmed. 

 

Page 7



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
26 May 2022 
 

2 

9   WORK PROGRAMME AND MATTERS ARISING 

Report CSD22068 

 
The Committee received updates on matters outstanding from previous 
meetings, and considered its work programme for 2022/23. 

 
In terms of matters outstanding, it was noted that there was no further update 

on Emma Raducanu, so the Chairman suggested that this did not need to be 
reported unless there was any progress. An update on the issue of hybrid 
meetings was due at the next meeting. 

 
The Committee received an annual report each autumn on formal complaints 

including complaints referred to the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman. A Member suggested that the Committee should review a much 
wider range of complaints, including Fix-My-Street. Other Members 

commented that there was a difference between complaints and requests for 
service or information – most of the reports on Fix-My-Street were the latter. It 

was noted that Cllr Turrell, as Executive Assistant, had been asked to 
examine the use of Fix-My-Street. 
 

The Committee decided to appoint working groups to consider the 
appointment of Honorary Aldermen and the Council’s Constitution. 
Proportionality was not required on working groups, but opposition Members 

commented that their groups needed fair representation on working groups 
and in outside body appointments.   

 
It was confirmed that there would be a training session on Licensing after the 
Committee’s next meeting in July.  The Committee requested that minutes of 

Licensing Sub-Committee meetings be reported to their meetings in future. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) The matters outstanding and the work programme (with comments 

above) be noted.   
 

(2) A Working Group comprising Councillors Kathy Bance, Mike Botting, 
Robert Evans and Pauline Tunnicliffe be appointed to consider 
candidates to be appointed as Honorary Aldermen. 

 
(3) A Working Group be appointed to review the Council’s Constitution. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.36 pm 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 8



 

1 

Appendix A 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY 

ANNUAL APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  

AND PARTNERSHIP BODIES 2022/23 

(i) London Councils’ Annual Appointments 

 Leaders’ Committee  

(S.101 Joint Committee) 

Cllr Colin Smith  

Cllr Kate Lymer (Deputy) 

London Councils Transport and Environment Committee (TEC) 

(Associated Joint Committee) 

Cllr Nicholas Bennett 

Cllr Will Rowlands & Cllr Colin Hitchins (Deputies) 

Grants Committee 

(Associated Joint Committee) 
 

Cllr Colin Smith 

 
Cllr Kate Lymer ( Deputy) 

 
Greater London Employment Forum 

Cllr Pauline Tunnicliffe 

Cllr Mike Botting (Deputy) 

Lead Members for London Councils  

Children & Young People, including Safeguarding, Schools, Education and Children’s 
Social Care: Cllr Kate Lymer 

Skills & Employment: Cll
[...]
Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 

Tel: 0208 461 7743    E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Tasnim Shawkat, Director of Corporate Services and Governance 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for decision/report and options 

1.1    To agree nominees for appointment as Honorary Aldermen for consideration at a special 

meeting of the Council.  

 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee considers whether to make recommendations to Council for the 

appointment of Honorary Aldermen. 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 

1. Summary of Impact: Not Applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Transformation Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   

2. Making Bromley Even Better Priority (delete as appropriate):  
 (5) To manage our resources well, providing value for money, and efficient and effective 

services for Bromley’s residents.    
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Estimated Cost: There is a small cost for providing badges. 

2. Ongoing costs: Non-Recurring Cost  
3. Budget head/performance centre: Mayoral Services  
4. Total current budget for this head: £172k 

5. Source of funding: Revenue Budget  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Personnel 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):  Not Applicable   
2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:  Not Applicable   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: None:  
2. Call-in: Not Applicable:  Non-executive decisions are not subject to call-in 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Procurement 
 

1. Summary of Procu
[...]
ision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: MINOR CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGE – STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 
 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 0208 461 7743    E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

 

Chief Officer: Tasnim Shawkat, Director of Corporate Services and Governance 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for decision/report and options 

1.1 This report proposes that an amendment is made to the Council’s Constitution regarding the 
composition of the Standards Committee. As currently worded, the Constitution prevents 

members of the Executive from sitting on the Standards Committee, but, following the Localism 
Act 2011, this provision is no longer required in law and can be removed. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 That Council be recommended to update Article 9 of the Constitution – The Standards 

Committee – by replacing the current paragraph 9.2 (b) with – 

“Members of the Executive may sit on the Standards Committee, subject to not being in a 
majority.” 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 

1. Summary of Impact: Not Applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Transformation Policy 
1.     Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
2. Making Bromley Even Better Priority (delete as appropriate):  

 (5) To manage our resources well, providing value for money, and efficient and effective 
services for Bromley’s residents.    

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No Cost:  
2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable  

3. Budget head/performance centre: Democratic Representation  
4. Total current budget for this head: £1,137,390 

5. Source of funding: Revenue Budget  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Personnel 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):  Not Applicable   

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:  Not Applicable   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: None – the requirement to have a Standards Committee was removed 

under the Localism Act 2011. 
2. Call-in: Not Applicable:  Non-executive decisions are not subject to call-in  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Procurement 
 

1. Summary of Procurement Implications: Not Applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Property  
 

1. Summary of Property Implications: Not Applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Carbon Reduction and Social Value  
 

1. Summary of Carbon Reduction/Sustainability Implications: Not Applicable 
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users or customers (current and projected):  Not Applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable  
2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  Not Applicable 
 

 

Page 20



  

3 

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 Article 9 of the Council’s Constitution specifies the composition of the Standards Committee, 

requiring a membership of five Councillors, three from the majority group and one each from the 
next two largest groups.  The Constitution also stipulates that members of the Executive cannot 
sit on the Committee. This provision stems from the Local Government Act 2000 which required 

the compulsory establishment of a Standards Committee with no executive members. This 
provision was later removed under the Localism Act 2011 but this unnecessary requirement has 

not yet been deleted from the Council’s Constitution.  

3.2 Article 9, paragraph 9.2 (b) states – 

“A Councillor who is a member of the Executive is not eligible to sit on the Standards 

Committee.” 

It is proposed that this is replaced by – 

“Members of the Executive may sit on the Standards Committee, subject to not being in a 
majority.” 

3.3 The full current text of Article 9 is set out in Appendix A.  

 

Non-Applicable Headings: Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children/Policy/Finance? 
Personnel/Property/Procurement/Customer Impact/Ward 

Councillor Views 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact Officer) 

LBB Constitution  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



  

4 

Appendix A 

 

CONSTITUTION OF THE 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY 

 

Article 9 – The Standards Committee 

 
9.1 Standards Committee 

 
The Council will establish a Standards Committee 

 
9.2 Composition 

 

(a) The Standards Committee will have a membership of five Councillors, up to three from the 
largest political group and a minimum of one from each of the next two political groups. 

 
(b) A Councillor who is a member of the Executive is not eligible to sit on the Standards 

Committee. 

 
(c) The Chairman will be appointed from, and by, members of the Standards Committee and will 

hold office for one year. 
 
(d) Independent persons appointed under the Localism Act 2011 shall be entitled to attend and 

speak at all meetings of the Standards Committee. 
 
9.2 Role and Function 

 
The Standards Committee will have the following roles and functions: 

 
(a) Promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by Councillors, co-opted members and 

Church and Parent Governor representatives. 
 
(b) Assisting the Councillors, co-opted members and Church and Parent Governor 

representatives to observe the requirements on declaring pecuniary interests within the 
Members Code of Conduct and associated local protocols. 

 
(c) Advising the Council on the adoption or revision of the Members’ Code of Conduct and 

associated local protocols. 

 
(d) Monitoring and reviewing the operation of the Members Code of Conduct and associated 

local protocols. 
 
(e) Developing for recommendation to the Council, local protocols to supplement the members 

Code of Conduct. 
 

(f) Enforcing local protocols and applying sanctions in respect of breaches of the members` 
Code of Conduct as appropriate. 

 

Page 22



  

5 

(g) Advising, training or arranging to train Councillors, co-opted members and Church and 
Parent Governor representatives on matters relating to the declaration of pecuniary interests, 

Members’ Code of Conduct and associated local protocols. 
 
(h) Hearing cases against Councillors in consultation with the Independent Person. 

 
(i) To keep under review, amend and make additional provisions to the Protocol on 

Member/Officer relations. 
 
(j) To monitor the Officers’ Code of Conduct to ensure consistent application and enforcement 

Council-wide. 
 

(k) General overview of probity matters arising from Ombudsman reports, Monitoring Officer 
reports, Audit Committee reports and ethical indicators. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 

CSD22087 
London Borough of Bromley 

 
PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date:  Wednesday 6 July 2022 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP 
 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 

Tel: 0208 461 7743    E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Tasnim Shawkat, Director of Corporate Services and Governance 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for decision/report and options 

1.1    At its last meeting, the Committee agreed to set up a working group to review the Council’s 

Constitution. This report provides further detail and suggested terms of reference. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee agrees terms of reference for a Constitution Working Group (see 
paragraph 3.5 below) and appoints Members to serve on the Working Group.  

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
      

1. Summary of Impact: Not Applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Transformation Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   

2. Making Bromley Even Better Priority (delete as appropriate):  
 (5) To manage our resources well, providing value for money, and efficient and effective 

services for Bromley’s residents.  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No Cost Further Details 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
3. Budget head/performance centre: Democratic Services  
4. Total current budget for this head: £376,460 

5. Source of funding: Revenue Budget  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Personnel 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):   6 
2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:  Not Applicable   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement:  
2. Call-in: Not Applicable:  Non-executive matters are not subject to call-in 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Procurement 
 

1. Summary of Procurement Implications: Not Applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Property  
 

1. Summary of Property Implications:   Not Applicable     
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Carbon Reduction and Social Value  
 

1. Summary of Carbon Reduction/Sustainability Implications: Not Applicable 
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users or customers (current and projected):  Not Applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? No  
2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:     Not Applicable   
 

 

Page 26



  

3 

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 Under the Local Government Act 2000, the Council agreed a Constitution which came into effect 

in May 2002 when executive arrangements started. The Constitution has been amended many 
times since then, notably following recommendations from the former Constitution Improvement 
Working Group, which last met early in 2019.  

3.2 The Constitution consists of the following parts – 

Part 1 – Summary and Explanation 

Part 2 – 16 Articles 

Part 3 – Responsibility for Functions 

Part 4 – Rules of Procedure and Financial Regulations 

Appendices - (11 Appendices) 

3.3 At its meeting on 26th May 2022 the Committee agreed to set up a new working group to review 

the Council’s Constitution and related matters. In particular, the overall structure and approach 
of the Constitution should be reviewed as a priority, but there are also other issues which the 
working group should consider, such as formal question time at meetings, and the Council’s 

Petition Scheme, which has not been reviewed since 2012. 

3.4 The composition of the working group is not required to be proportional, but there is a balance to 

be found between having a small, flexible group and encouraging representation from across 
different parts of the Council.    

3.5 It is proposed that the Working Group operates under simple terms of reference as follows – 

(1) To consider the overall structure of the Constitution. 

(2) To identify aspects of the Constitution that can be simplified and improved. 

(3) To make recommendations to General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
[...]
dit and Risk Management Committee, Standards 

Committee and this Committee for any other non-executive functions.  

3.2    General Purposes and Licensing Committee fulfils the role of Licensing Committee under the 
2003 Licensing Act (which requires a membership of between ten and fifteen), but also deals 

with a range of other non-executive functions that cannot be dealt with by the Executive or do 
not fall within the terms of reference of other non-executive Committees. It therefore has a 

range of varied and sometimes unrelated responsibilities, including human resources, 
complaints, elections and appointments.  The Committee’s Terms of Reference are set out in 
the Constitution are set out at Appendix A. 

3.3   The Committee’s role is very different to that of a PDS Committee, in that it has decision-making 
powers, many of which are delegated to a number of sub-committees - 

 Appeals Sub-Committee 

 Industrial Relations Sub-Committee 

 Licensing Sub-Committee 

 Local Joint Consultative Committee 

 Rights of Way Sub-Committee   

These sub-committees have decision-making powers within their own terms of reference, and in 
some cases only meet when issues arise that require a decision from Members.  

3.4    The Committee has six scheduled meetings in the year, plus a meeting after the Council’s 
annual meeting to appoint its Sub-Committees. The meetings for the 2022/23 Council year are 
set out in Appendix B, with the reports anticipated for each meeting.  

 
3.5   Members are asked to note the following matters outstanding from a previous meeting – 

  
 Minute 8 Appointment of Outside Bodies (26 May 2022) 
 

The appointment of a Member to the Management Committee of the Wood Lodge Living Skills 
Centre was deferred – this is an appointment associated with Bickley and Sundridge ward. 

 
Minute 9 Work Programme (26 May 2022) 
 

Members set up Working Groups to consider the appointment of Honorary Aldermen and to 
review the Council’s Constit
[...]
2 

Teachers Pay Policy 2022/23 - Centrally Based Staff 
Work Programme & Matters Outstanding   

 
 
8th February 2023 

Pay Award 2023 
Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 

Members Allowances Scheme 2023/24 
Programme of Meetings 2023/24 

Work Programme & Matters Outstanding   
 
 
29th March 2023 

Executive Assistants Reports 2022/23 

Annual Review of the Scheme of Delegation to Officers 
Work Programme & Matters Outstanding   
 

 
 Draft Minutes from Sub-Committee meetings are received for information at each meeting. 

Page 33



This page is left intentionally blank



1 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 10.00am on 25 May 2022 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Nicholas Bennett MA J.P. (Chairman) 
Councillors Kira Gabbert and Pauline Tunnicliffe 
 

 

 
 

 

1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 

Members appointed Councillor Bennett as the Chairman for the meeting. 
 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

Councillor Gabbert announced that she personally knew some members of 

the public who were sitting in the gallery.  Several years ago Cllr Gabbert 
served as a school governor alongside one of the objectors speaking at the 
meeting, but had no contact with this person since. 

 
Councillor Bennett announced that he recognised some members of the 
public who were sitting in the gallery and that he knew the person Councillor 

Grant was representing. 
 

3   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT LA 
SPORTS CLUB, ST DUNSTAN'S LANE, BECKENHAM BR3 3SS 
 

The Applicant explained the history of the site and said the aim was to have a 
family run sport club.  Money had been invested since the purchase to 

improve the facilities, but the pavilion required considerable work.  The 
Lawnmower Shed was therefore provided as a coffee shop where families 
could meet and socialise.  Following representations on this application, a 

planning application was submitted and awaiting validation. 
 

In terms of the licensing objectives, the 
[...]
 to determine the application 
they would have also wished to consider a limitation on the area within the 

club grounds where alcohol could be consumed.  
 
 

Chairman 

Page 39



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 18 AND 26 MAY 2022
	GPL 260522 Minutes
	GPL 260522 Appendix A Outside Bodies Schedule

	5 APPOINTMENT OF HONORARY ALDERMEN
	6 MINOR CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGE - STANDARDS COMMITTEE
	7 CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP
	8 WORK PROGRAMME AND MATTERS ARISING
	9 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - MINUTES 25 MAY 2022



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 6 July 2022 
 

Present: 

 
Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe (Chairman)     
 

Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Nicholas Bennett MA J.P., 
Robert Evans, Kira Gabbert, Jonathan Laidlaw, 

Keith Onslow, Melanie Stevens, Harry Stranger, 
Sam Webber and Peter Dean 
 
 

 
 

 

10   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mike Botting, Mike 
Jack, Josh King and Ryan Thomson. Councillor Peter Dean attended as 

substitute for Councillor Botting. Councillor Alison Stammers was due to 
attend as substitute for Councillor Jack, but she also sent apologies. 

 
11   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
12   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 

18 AND 26 MAY 2022 

 

With respect to minute 9, the Director of Corporate Services and Governance 
reported that hybrid facilities were in place to allow members and officers to 
join meetings remotely. Members still needed to be physically in the room to 

be able to be counted as present and vote. Meetings were not being live-
streamed, and there were financial and staffing implications to this. The 

Chairman requested a report for the next meeting on options for recording 
and live-streaming meetings.  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 18 and 26 May 2022 
be confirmed.  

 
13   QUESTIONS 

 

No questions had been received. 
 

14   APPOINTMENT OF HONORARY ALDERMEN 

Report CSD22079 
 

The Committee received a report proposing that it should agree nominees for 
appointment as Honorary Aldermen for consideration at a special meeting of 

the Council.  



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
6 July 2022 
 

2 

 
RESOLVED that the appointment of Honorary Aldermen be considered 

by the Constitution Working Group and reported back to this Committee 
in the Autumn. 
 

15   MINOR CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGE - STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 

Report CSD22080 
 
The report proposed that an amendment be made to the Council’s 

Constitution regarding the composition of the Standards Committee. As 
currently worded, the Constitution prevented members of the Executive from 

sitting on the Standards Committee, but, following the Localism Act 2011, this 
provision was no longer required in law and could be removed. 
 

The Constitution also limited the membership of the Committee to five 
members – three from the majority group and one each for the next two 

groups. Now that there were four groups on the Council, members considered 
that it was appropriate to alter this to allow representation from all groups.  
 
RESOLVED that Council be recommended to update Article 9 of the 
Constitution – The Standards Committee – by  

(1) Replacing the current paragraph 9.2 (a) with – 

“The Standards Committee will have a membership comprising one 
member from each minority group and sufficient members of the 

majority group to maintain a majority.” 

(2) Replacing the current paragraph 9.2 (b) with – 

“Members of the Executive may sit on the Standards Committee, subject 

to not being in a majority.” 

(Councillor Nicholas Bennett did not vote on resolution (2).) 

 
16   CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP 

Report CSD22087 

 
At its last meeting, the Committee had agreed to set up a working group to 

review the Council’s Constitution. This report provided further detail and 
suggested terms of reference - 

(1) To consider the overall structure of the Constitution. 

(2) To identify aspects of the Constitution that can be simplified and 
improved. 

(3) To make recommendations to General Purposes and Licensing 
Committee for consideration by full Council. 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
6 July 2022 

 

3 
 

The Chairman stated that she hoped that the Working Group could meet in 
the first week of September. A key issue would be to agree a new framework 

for the Constitution, and deal with some pressing issues affecting full Council 
meetings, such as the Petition Scheme and the Council Procedure Rules. The 
Working Group could then consider what other issues it should prioritise. 

 
RESOLVED that  

(1) The proposed terms of reference for the Constitution Working Group 
be approved as set out above and in paragraph 3.5 of the report. 

(2) That Councillors Kathy Bance, Nicholas Bennett, Robert Evans, 

Simon Fawthrop, Chloe-Jane Ross, Melanie Stevens and Pauline 
Tunnicliffe be appointed to serve on the Working Group. 

 
17   WORK PROGRAMME AND MATTERS ARISING 

Report CSD22078 

 
The Committee considered its work programme for 2022/23.  

 
At the last meeting, the Committee had deferred one outside body 
appointment – to the Management Committee of the Wood Lodge Living Skills 

Centre. Councillor Kira Gabbert proposed that the role be shared between the 
three Bickley and Sundridge ward councillors. This arrangement would be 
checked with the Management Committee.  

 
RESOLVED that  

 
(1) The Work Programme be noted.  
 

(2) The appointment to the Management Committee of the Wood Lodge 
Living Skills Centre be shared between Councillors Kira Gabbert, Kate 

Lymer and Colin Smith. 

 
18   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - MINUTES 25 MAY 2022 

 
The Committee received the minutes from the Licensing Sub-Committee 

meeting on 25th May 2022. 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 7.15 pm 
 

 
 

Chairman 

 


